BEFORE THE IOWA INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF:

: CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

EXTRAORDINARY MEDIA GROUP, LTD.:

: FILE NO. C02-11-151

PEROXIDE PICTURES, LLC

EXTRAORDINARY FILMS aka

ANDREW VAN SLEE

COMES NOW Therese M. Vaughan, the Iowa Insurance Commissioner, pursuant to the Iowa Uniform Securities Act, Iowa Code Chapter 502 and finds as follows:

- 1. Extraordinary Films aka Extraordinary Media (Extraordinary), is a California company. Its address on the California Secretary of State's Office is listed as 2362 Eastridge Loop, Chula Vista, CA 91915 and 2565 Camino Del Rio South, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.
- Peroxide Pictures, LLC (Peroxide) is a California limited 2.. liability company, formed in 2000, with a last known address of 9615 Brighton Way, Suite #M180, Beverly Hills, CA 90210.
- 3. Andrew Van Slee (Van Slee) is the agent, President and CEO of Extraordinary and Peroxide, with addresses of 10551 W. Pico Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90064, 401 S. Lincoln Blvd. #132, Venice, CA 90291 and 2362 Eastridge Loop, Chula Vista, CA 91915.
- 4. Peroxide was formed to create the movie "Totally Blonde."

- 5. Extraordinary produces films, including "Totally Blonde."
- 6. Extraordinary, Peroxide and Van Slee, through its principals and agents, sold investments in the form of units in a film called "Peroxide Blond," to at least four individuals within the State of Iowa.
- 7. On January 16, 2002, the California Department of Corporations issued to Extraordinary, Peroxide and Van Slee an Order to Cease and Refrain from violating the securities qualification registration provisions of the California securities laws.

UNREGISTERED SECURITIES

- 8. The units offered by Extraordinary, Peroxide and Van Slee are securities as defined in Iowa Code Section 502.102.
- 9. The securities were not registered with the Iowa Securities

 Bureau pursuant to Iowa Code Sections 502.206 or 502.207,

 nor do any of the exemptions in Iowa Code Sections 502.202

 or 502.203 appear to apply.
- 10. Extraordinary, Peroxide and Van Slee have violated Iowa Code Section 502.201.
- 11. This action is necessary and appropriate in the public interest and for the protection of investors and consistent with the purposes fairly intended by the provisions of Iowa Code Chapter 502.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED pursuant to the powers granted to the Iowa Insurance Commissioner by Iowa Code Section 502.604(2003) that Extraordinary Films aka Extraordinary Media Group, Peroxide Pictures, LLC, Andrew Van Slee, and their representatives, shall cease and desist the offer or sale of, aiding and abetting the offer or sale of, and participating in the offer or sale of the securities in the State of Iowa while those securities are unregistered and non-exempt, in violation of Iowa Code Section 502.201.

NOTICES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Extraordinary Films aka Extraordinary Media Group, Peroxide Pictures, LLC and Andrew Van Slee may request a hearing in this matter. This request must be in writing and must be filed within thirty (30) calendar days of the date of this Order, with Ilene Gilson, Enforcement Attorney, Iowa Insurance Division, 330 Maple Street, Des Moines, IA 50319.

A notice of the hearing shall be prepared and shall be given at least fifteen (15) days before the date of the hearing unless the parties agree to an earlier date. The hearing shall be held within forty-five (45) days after the date of the notice of hearing unless extended by the presiding officer for good cause with at least fifteen days notice to the parties. The resulting hearing will be held in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 17A (2003).

YOUR ARE NOTIFIED that a final Cease and Desist Order will be shared with other regulatory entities. Such entities may utilize any finding or order to sanction any named party

If you require the assistance of auxiliary aids or services to participate in a hearing because of a disability, immediately call 515-281-5705, or if you are hearing impaired, call Relay Iowa TTY at 800-735-2942.

Entered this 27th day of April, 2004.

THERESE M VAUGHAN
COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

/s/ Rosanne Mead

ROSANNE MEAD
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER